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GConsultation questions

Note: the references in square brackets refer to page and figure numbers in the
consultation document where more information can be found, and the questions are
set out in context. The consultation document is Annex C of the Electricity Market
Reform White Paper, and is available here:

hitp /hwwew dece gov. uklen/content/oms/consuliations/cap mech/can mech.aspx

4 - Does this table [see Figure C3] capture all of your major concerns with
: a targeted Capacity Mechanism? Do you think the mitigation approach
de&cr&bed wsii be effectwe’?

Th& mltiga’aons are hkeiy t() be ‘tco znterventfcmsf in ihrs case w;th h;gh

- possibilities of unintended conssquences., The mitigations will be :

unnecessary if the System Operator is given, as part of its license, a duty of

- achieving ihe objectives of a strategic reserve by ‘least cost’ means,

Complex price setting and related rules in this case is likely to lead to

‘gaming’ by major electricily companies. The reserve should be termed as

being a requirement on the Sysiem Operator 1o provide system reliability

which is likely 1o be achieved by a combination of measures: DSR,

inferconngction, independent generation, storage, as well as large powesr
ptant.

Response

- How long should the lead time for Strategic Reserve capacity
5 pmcurement Em and why'?

Thisis a maﬁer for the System QOperator ta diSCUS$ n cmsuﬁaﬁm
Response - with the Regulator. See response to Question 1.

4 - Should the length and nature of contracts procured by the Strategic
. Reserve pmcumment functmn be constrained in any way‘?

This is a matter far the System Operator fo dlSCUSS i consuitatzan
Response | with the Regulator. See response to Question 1.

4 - Which criteria should providers of Strategic Reserve be mqusmc& t@
- mest?




This is a matter for the System Operator to discuss in consuftation
 Response  with the Regulator. See response to Question 1.

: ‘\;:\" i :
How can a Strategic Reserve be designed to encourage the cost-
5  effective participation of D3R, storage and other forms of non-

- gensration technologies and approaches?

L e ] i 7 e

This is a matter for the System Cperator to discuss in consultation

| with the Regulator. Rules set at this stage through this consultation will not
. only bind the hands of The System Operator but in all likelihood reflect the
Response  interests of major electricity companies who wish to maximise income
 through generation from large power stations rather than encourage
possibilities for options such as DSR, grid inter-connections or independent

generation. :

%?%ggﬁ i Sk ;
. Government prefers the form of economic despatch described here.
Which of the proposed despatch models do you prefer and why?

: This is a matier for the System Operator to discuss in consultation
Response - with the Regulator, See response to Question 1.

ST n

w would the Strategic Reserve methodology and despatch price
. best be kept independent from short-term nressures’y

This is & matter for the System Operator to discuss in consultation
_Response  with the Regulator. See response to Question 1.

it S e

Do you agree that a Sirategic Reserve should be periodically
reviewed? If so, who would be best placed to carry out the review and
how often should it be reviewed?

| Yes, arrangements should be periodically reviewed. This is a matter
Response  for the Systemn Operator 1o discuss in consultation with the Regulator. See
response to Qusstion 1 |




into which market should Strategic Reserve be sold and why?

This is a matter for the System Operator to discuss in consultation
 Response - with the Regulator. See response to Question 1.

- Do you have any comments on the functional arrangemenis proposed
for managing a Strategic Reserve?

This is a matter for the System Operator to discuss in consultation
| with the Regulator. See response to Question 1.

it i

Given the design proposed here and your answers to the above
11 guestions, do you think a Strategic Reserve is a workabie model of
' - Capacity Mechanism for the GB market?

In general, yes, but the details should not be decided in this review,
- and should certainly not be set ‘on the face’ of Parliamentary legisiation. As

- stated in answer to Question 1, the System Operator should be given, as
part of its license, a duty of achieving the objectives of a strategic reserve by |
least cost’ means, Complex price setting and related rules in this case is '
likely to lead to ‘gaming’ by major electricity companies.

Market-wide mechaniem

Response
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How long should the lead time for capacity procurement be? Should
: ts for plant with long construction times?

This is a matter for the System Operator 1o discuss in consultation
with the Regulator. See response to Question 1.

- Should there be a secondary market for capacity? Should there be any
 restrictions on participants or products traded?

This is a matter for the System Operator 1o discuss in consuitation
with the Regulator. See response {0 Question 1.

Rt

. What are the advantages and disadvantages of making a central,
- administrative determination of {i} the capacity that can be offered into
18  the market by gach generator; {ii) the criteria for being available; and
- {iii} the penaities for non-availability? In outline, how would you
- suggest making these determinations?

This is & matter for the System Operator to discuss in consultation
| with the Regulator. See response to Question 1.

e ik

| How shouid the reference market for reliability contracts be
 determined and what would be an appropriate reference marketifitis
- set by the regulator? How could any adverse effects of choosing a

- particular option be mitigated? '

As argued earlier, the added complexities of interventionist price
- setting should he avoided (except when necessary for specific technological

- targeting, eg for renewable energy technologies). The System Operator

Response needs to be given the fiexibility 1o establish and where necessary, amend,

' strategic market reserve structures to meet its own duty of achieving securily
- of supply by least cost means. it should perform this duty in the context of

' discussions with the Regulator.

b 2

. For a Reliability Market, how should the strike price be determined? If
using an indexed strike prics, which in




This is a matter for the System Operator to discuss in consultation:
~Response  with the Regulator. See response to Question 1.

This is a mater for the System Operator o discuss in consultation
Response  with the Regulator. See response to Question 1.

Ll e i

Do you agree that a vertically integrated market potentially raises
| issues for the effectiveness of a Reliability Market? If so, how should
4

itis s0 necessary to give the authority and duty to achieve general

- objectives to the System Operator, They are in the best position fo judge
- how security of supply can be achieved through least cost means since they
- are independent of those offering strategic reserve resources, The more we
- set compiex rules, the more opportunity there will be for the major electricity
- companies to earn economic rents.

- What could we do to mitigate interactions between a Capacity Market
{especially if a Reliability Market) and Feed-in Tariff with Contract for

 Difference without diluting the effectiveness of either?

; The contract for differences feed-in tariffs themselves intraduce too
many unnecessary complexities that would not occeur with simpler so-called
fixed’ feed-in tariffs. Establishing a capacity market with predetermined
Response  complex rules would exacerbate the situation further and Jeave the system
1o be manipulated to a considerable extent by major electricity companies.
The rules for a ‘reliability market' are a matter for the System Operator to
discuss in consultation with the Regulator. See response to Question 1.

Howcan a Capacity Market be designed to encourage the cost-
22 - effective participation of D8R, storage and other non-gensration
 technologies and approaches?




giiation

Tris is a matter for the System Operator to discuss in cons
~ Response  with the Regulator. See response 1o Question 1.

o functionat arrangements proposed

uss in consuitation

Do you think that 2 frigger should be set for the introduction of a
24 - Capacity Market? If so, how do you think the {rigger should be
pstablished, and how should it be activated?

TRARES
S

This is a matter for the Systern Operator to discuss in consultation
with the Regulator. See response 10 Question 1.

- ‘What is the most appropriate design of Capacity Market for GB and
why

his is a matter for the System Operator 1o discus

1 Asnessmend

- What are your views on the costs and benefits of a Capacity
| Mechanism to industry and consumers?

al choice theory suggests, this depends onthe perceived
_ ctors making the decisions. i matters are left to the
- System Operator, with a duty to achieve security of supply by least cost
Response S means, then the benefits of a reliability arrangements (including DSK,
independent generation, storage, interconnection) are considerable. A
' ‘capacity’ market overseen by a series of complex pre-determined rules i

- only likely 1o henefit the major electricity companies, not consumers whether

industrial, commercial or residential.

As ration
gelf-interestof the o
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- Which Gapamty Mechamsm 3%3{3133{3 the Government choose fm‘ the GB
markei amﬁ why?

A
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Thfs isa ma‘tfer for the System Operatcar tc} d:scuss in censuitats@n
Response w;th the Regulator. See response to Question 1.

Please select the category be low which best describes who you are fesponding on
behalf of.

Business representative organisationftrade body
Central Government

Charity or social enterprise

Individual

Large business ( over 250 siaff)

Legal representative

Local Government

Medium business (50 to 250 staff)

Small business (10 to 49 staff)

Micro business (up to 9 staff)

Trade union or staff association
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Other (please describe): Academic

Thank you for taking the time to let us have YOUr views,

The Government does not intend to acknowledge receipt of individual responses
unless you tick this box. [ ]



